

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ARKANSAS, NEW JERSEY,
RHODE ISLAND, AND THE NEW YORK STATE COMMON RETIREMENT
FUND, PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, PENNSYLVANIA STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
AND THE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF
MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STANLEY D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM A.K. TITELMAN
CHRISTIAN P. SIEBOTT
ANN M. LIPTON
BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD & LIFSHITZ, LLP
10 East 40th Street
New York, New York 10016
(212) 779-1414

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

209152



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. MODERN COMPLEX FRAUDS RELY ON THE PARTICIPATION OF MULTIPLE ACTORS	4
II. SECTION 10(b) FORBIDS PARTICIPATION IN TRANSACTIONS INTENTIONALLY DESIGNED TO ENABLE FRAUD	8
A. <i>Central Bank</i> and its History	8
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Overly Narrow Interpretation of Section 10(b) Should be Rejected	11
i. Section 10(b) Forbids All Forms of Manipulative and Deceptive Conduct	12
ii. Participation in Fraudulent Conduct Triggers a Duty to Disclose	19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
iii. Section 10(b) Forbids Entities from Using Others as Conduits to Distribute False Information to the Public	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>A. T. Brod & Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967)	12
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. Calhoun</i> , 213 U.S. 1 (1909)	29
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Barker v. Henderson, Franklin, Starnes & Holt</i> , 797 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	17, 18
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc., Securities</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997)	23, 28
<i>DBLKM, Inc. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 969 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	19, 20, 22, 28
<i>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>First Interstate Bank, N.A. v. Pring</i> , 969 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Harmsen v. Smith</i> , 693 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1982)	9, 20
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	24, 27, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Marshall v. Perez Arzuaga</i> , 828 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	28
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951)	28
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Overton v. Todman & Co., CPAs, P.C.</i> , 478 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litigation</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Regents of University of California</i> <i>v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 7, 14, 16
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rudolph v. Arthur Andersen</i> , 800 F.2d 1040 (11th Cir. 1986)	20, 21, 22
<i>Santa Fe Industries v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 473 (1977)	14, 16
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	14
<i>SEC v. Franco</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	20
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	2, 14
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Shapiro v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 13, 18
<i>Southland Securities Corp. v. INSpire Insurance Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Superintendent of Insurance</i> <i>v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	12
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	14
<i>Warshaw v. Xoma Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Weiss v. S.E.C.</i> , 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	25, 27
<i>Ziembra v. Cascade International, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	20
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
15 U.S.C. § 77k	26
15 U.S.C. § 78j	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2

Cited Authorities

Page

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 31 (1995)	8
1 <i>The Role of Financial Institutions in Enron's Collapse: Hearings before the Permanent Subcomm. Of Investigations of the Senate Governmental Affairs Committee, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	6
S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	24

Other Authorities:

Paul Beckett and Jathon Sapsford, <i>Citigroup's Vast Reach Brings It Trouble From Many Quarters</i> , Wall St. J., July 26, 2002	8
Dennis K. Berman, Julia Angwin and Chip Cummins, <i>Tricks of the Trade: As Market Bubble Neared End, Bogus Swaps Provided a Lift</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 23, 2002	6
John C. Coffee, <i>Understanding Enron: "It's About the Gatekeepers, Stupid,"</i> 57 Bus. Law. 1403 (2002)	7, 8
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>S.E.C. Wants a Monitor to Examine A.I.G.'s Books</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 3, 2004	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i>	24
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i>	21, 25
United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights</i> , No. 06-484 (Feb. 9, 2007)	8
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)	15
